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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

WaterResources Department
North MallOffice Building
725 Summer St NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR97301
Phone503 986-0900

Fax503 986-0904

December 3, 2024

US Horticulture Farmland, LLC
5250 N Palm Ave., Suite 401
Fresno, CA 93704

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13902

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Lanaya F. Blakely, Watermaster Dist.# 2 (via email)
William E. McGill, Agent
Linn County Planning, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13902, Linn County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 540.505 t0 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
US HORTICULTURE FARMLAND, LLC
5250 N PALM AVE., SUITE 401
FRESNO, CA 93704

Findings of Fact

1. Stellmacher Family Properties LLC filed an application for an additional point of diversion
under Certificate 12352. The Department assigned the application numberT-13902.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on February 8, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On June 23, 2023, the Department approved an assignment for Transfer Application
T-13902 from Stellmacher Family Properties LLC to US Horticulture Farmland, LLC.

4. On March 21, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve TransferApplication. T-13902 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of April 20, 2024, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under 0RS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-daytime period specified by0RS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial reviewor petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order.A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action istaken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13902.djl Page 1 of4 Special OrderVolume 133, Page ±l



5. On October 4, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination preposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13902 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on October 8, 2024, and in the Albany Democrat-Herald

newspaper on October 10 and 17, 2024, pursuant to 0RS 540.520 and 0AR 690-380-4020.
No protests were filed in response to the notices.

6. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

12352 in the name pf PAUL QHLING (perfected under Permit S-11721)
IRRIGATION OF 38.3 ACRES
JUNE 6, 1935
0.48 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.
CALAPOOIA RIVER, tributary of the WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
12 S 4 W WM 3 NE SE

Authorized Place of Use:

DLC Measured Distances

56 NOT DESCRIBED IN CERTIFICATE

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-a Acres

12 S 4W WM 3 SW NE 4.2
125 4W WM 3 SE NE 3.8
125 4W WM 3 NE SE 5.0
12 S 4W WM 3 NWSE 25.3

TOTAL 38.3

7. The applicant has supplied information that better describes the location of the authorized
point of diversion as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances- - -

12 S 4W WM 3 NE SE 56 (SOUTH POD) - 15 FEETSOUTH AND 680 FEETWEST FROM
THE El/4 CORNER OFSECTION 3

8. Transfer Application T-13902 proposes an additional point of diversion approximately
1500 feet downstream to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances
. -

12S 4W WM 3 NE NE 67
NORTH POD - 1590 FEET NORTH AND 810 FEETWEST FROM
THE El/4 CORNER OF SECTION 3

T-13902.djl Page 2 of4 Special Order Volume 133, Page '±32

J



9. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering
the diversion and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate fish
screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share
funds.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4000(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2110(2)]

10. Water has been used within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer Application
T-13902 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under 0RS 540.610.

11. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13902.

12. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380­
0100(14).

13. The proposed point of diversion diverts waterfrom the same source of surface water as
the authorized point of diversion, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

14. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

15. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights.

Conclusions of Law:

The additional point of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13902 is consistent with
the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional point of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13902 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use
described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate
12352 and any related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 12352 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer.

4. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of diversion (North POD),
togetherwith that diverted at the original point of diversion (South POD), shall not exceed
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion (South POD).

T-13902.djl Page 3 of 4 Special OrderVolume 133, Page 4 .3.3



5. Water shall be acquired from the same source of surface water as the original point of
diversion.

6. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of diversion (new and existing).

b. The ·water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user. shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

7. Prior to diverting water, .the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device,
as appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of
Fish and Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the
water user shall obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screen and/or by­
pass device meets ODFW's criteria.

Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water user must obtain written approval
from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass device was installed to the state's
criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen and/or by-pass device,
as appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with ODFW's operational and
maintenance standards.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

DEC 3- 2024

Li d~ection Manager, for
IV OR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Moiling dote: DEC 4 - 2024
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF LINN

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

I
II

I : I
I
I

I i 1

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

PAUL OHLING
ROUTE 3

I I
1 ALBANY, OR 97321

confirms the right to use the waters of CALAPOOYA RIVER, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER forthe
purpose of IRRIGATION.

II

[I I

I
I
II

I

[
I

This right was perfected under Permit S-11721. The date of priority is JUNE 6, 1935. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not
exceed 0.02 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the stream.

The point of diversion is located as follows:
Twp l Rng Mer I Sec ) Q-Q DLC I
12 S I 4 W WM I 3 ) NE SE 56 I

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season, and shall conform to such
reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng Mer Sec Q-0 Acres

12S ! 4W WM 3 NWSE 1.7

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 12352, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered

DEC 3 - ?.024 , appro\:ling TransferApplication T-13902.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right regarding the
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

,I I
I

{I

11
1 T-13902-rr-12352.djl

II I I

Page 1 of 2 Certificate 97892



The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixedDE~3-202

-

anager, for
I ,
Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13902-rr-12352.djl Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWater RightCertificates numbered 97892.



WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer Specialist:

TransferType: Regular Transfer ok Lant
Applicant: Agent: []NIA J

STELLMACHER FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC WILLIAM E. MCGILL
30416 STELLMACHER DR SW 15333 PLETZER RD SE
ALBANY, OR 97321 TURNER, OR 97392
Email: Phone: Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: D NIA CWRE: 0 NIA

II

Email: ~ Email:
Affected Local Govs: [] NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA

-

Linn County UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant: [] NA Receiving Landowner:D NIA

Email: Email:

Transfer: T- 13902

Water Rights Affected
File

Marked App. File ff or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ 5-15863 S-11721 12352 [Jve Jo
□ Jes L_J No

□ LJ Yes Jo
Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: January 28, 2022 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Fees Pd: 1360.00 WM District: 2 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: February8, 2022 WM Reviewsent: ODFW Reviewsent:
-

Acknowledgement Letter sent ] GW Reviewsent: ]NA

County sent cc: ofAck Letter 3 BOR notified (date): [J/A
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news$ sent: News$ received:

Requestto publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last day ofpublication:

Changes Changes Signature Signature
Document Drafted Peer Review Made Made Bin Date

Date: Date:~ CW Sent:
DPD Initials: Initials: Initials: N/A

Date: Date: 7­ -24 Date: Date:
PD Initials: Initials:LL (0/4/24

Date: ate: iH7-2( Date: Date:
FO Initials: Initials: .a_ [2/3/2

'

1gP1q[ [SSL]"},

Special Order Volume: vol.13 Pages :/-31-Lf3Y

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18



OTHER: (IDENTIFY)□---~

RECEIVED FROM:

BY:

CASH:

I­

STATEOF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES IDEPARliMENT

14387 5 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
RECEIPT # SALEM, 0R 97301-4172 'INVOICE ff.---==-------~~

(503) 986-0900 I (503} 986-0904 (fax)

1083TREASURY- 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT
0407 COPIES

0707 one ? veponlzaoz)
0243 I/S Lease 0244Muni Water Mgml. Plun__ 0245Cons. Water__

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY& TAPE FEES
0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT UAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUND WATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUGTl0N

0218 WELL DRILLCONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

EXAM FEE

$

s
s

EXAMFEE
s

0202
0204

0219
0220

s
$

$
s
$

RECORD FEE
$
$

LICENSEFEE
s
s

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTART FEE

MONITORINGWELLS
[a»,
CARD#

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ----------------=~
I 0607 TREASURY.
0233

0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WADJ

HYDROAPPLICATION

LIC NUMBER

HI[?I
1 s

TREASURY

FUN «Ha
asaooeOVER.IHECOUNTER
DESCRIPTION _ [s

RECEIPT: 143875 DATED:':/- ;J.!, ii BY:~

Distribution -WhiteCopy - Customer, YellowCopy - Fiscal, BlueCopy - File. Butt Copy - Fiscal



Gazette-Times
@iii'drat-feral
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Gazette Times - Democrat Herald
600 Lyon St SW
(541) 926-2211

State of New Jersey, County of Burlington, ss:

Emmie Atwood, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That
(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC, duly
authorized agent of Gazette Times - Democrat Herald, a newspaper
of general circulation in Counties of Linn and Benton, as defined by
section 193.010 0.R.S, published at 600 Lyon St. SW, Albany, OR
in the aforesaid county and state; that a copy is hereto Annexed,
was published in the entire issue of said newspaper.

PUBLICATION DATES:
Oct. 10, 2024

Oct. 17, 2024

NOTICE ID: FFoumyLGtkO0RifOsJig
PUBLISHER ID: COL-OR-100505
NOTICE NAME: Legal Notice - T-13902
Publication Fee: $402.57

a AIlurd
ilm@el

See Proof on Next Page

VERIFICATION

State of New Jersey
County of Burlington

LIZA ORTIZ
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission ExpirosNovembe r 27, 2028

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this. 10/17/2024

Notary Public
Notarized remotely onl ine using communication technology via P of.

Legal Notice - T-13902 - Page 1 of 2



Logo! Notice - T-13902
NoUcc ot PretlmlnaryDetermination tor

Water Rlglt TranslerT- 1390 2

T- 1m2 !\led by us Hortlcunuro Farmlallll , LLC, 5250 N Plll f11 A'H> ,. SUflo
401, Fresno, CA Q3 704, proposes an ockJIUonal point ol dlvon;lon under
Certll lca!e 12352.The right allows Ille use or 0 ,48 eublo IOol l)!ll GOOOnd lrom
the CalapoolaRNor In Soc, 3, T 12S, R4W.YMtorligaton hnSec. 3, T125,
A4W, WM, The Dpp lia)n f proposes an additonal pot ot dtvwrsion h Soc
3, T12S, RAW, WM.Tho Water Resources Department proposes to approve
I/le IIOl1S l9r, based on Illa requlremenls 01 ORS Chaplor 640 and OAR 690-
390-5000.
Anyperson IM/ Ille. Jalnllyorsevernlly, o prol~I orstandingstnlomenl wlthh
30cl.'lyS OIIOrtll9 last Cl318 OInr,v,spaperpublle.al lon ol lhls nollci!, 10H7/2024,
Call (503) 986-0935 to olain add/tonal htormaton. Mt_no protests aro
fUed, llil Depar tmenl will ISSUO O llrol Old(lf ConSblOnl YI lh the prellmlnaiy
datormmuon.
10/10 , 10/17COL-OR•100505

Legal Notice - T-13902 - Page 2 of 2



D Agent
[] Addressee

C. Date of Delivery

0Priority MallExpress®
D) Registered Mail"Ogg"g"antmesa
DO SignatureConfirmation"
D) Slgnaturo Confirmation

RestrictedDelivery

OCT 1 5 2024

OWRD

B. Received by (PrintedName)

COMPLETE THIS SECTIONONDELIVERY

X

D. Is de!red[srent from item 12 DJ Yes
It YES,klEMMlddress below: []No

9590 9402 8804 4005 1338 02
1111111111111111 II~ 111111111111 IJI 111111 111111

US Hort@cutore Farmland, tic
5250 N Palm Ave., Suite 401
Fresno, CA 93704 l

1.

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
■ Printyour name and address on the reverse

so thatwe can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the backofthe mallplece,

or on the front If space permits.

SENDER: COMPLETE THISSECTION

3. ServiceType
0Adult Signature
o Adult SignatureRestrlcteo Delivery
□ CertifiedMall®
D Certified MalRestrlcilldDollvo,y
D Collecton Dolivery5.7enGeranal-nanGAES71I5ciao o»soyetc@woo
O Insured Mall

233% 40 0 2912%063 l#genes»so

TinaKotek,Governor

Oregon

US HORTICULTURE FARMLAND, LLC
5250 N PALM AVE., SUITE 401
FRESNO, CA 93704

October 1_, 2024

VIA CERTIFIED MAILAND E-MAIL

PS Form3811, July2020 PSN 7530-02-000-90s3T-[3402 EB/L 1ACS Domestic ReturnReceipt

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13902

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13902. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefullyto determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published inthe Departmenfsweekly publication and in the Albany
Democrat-Herald newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination.
The notice initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision
proposed by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement
supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of
newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of
the protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A
contested case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents ofthe decision
proposed in the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting
their position in a quasi-judicial proceeding.



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13902, Linn County

)
)
)

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 .to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right,
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existingwater right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications. ·

Applicant
US HORTICULTURE FARMLAND, LLC
5250 N PALM AVE., SUITE 401
FRESNO, CA 93704

Findings of Fact

1. Stellmacher Family Properties LLC filed an application for an additional point of diversion
under Certificate 12352. The Department assigned the application number T-13902.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on February 8, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On June 23, 2023, the Department approved an assignment forTransfer Application T-
13902 from Stellmacher Family Properties LLC to US Horticulture Farmland, LLC.

4. On March 21, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposingto approve Transfer Application T-13902 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of April 20, 2024, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

Pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protestor standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date ofpublication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 0AR 690-380­
4020, whichever Is later, ofthis preliminary determination.

T-13902.djl Page 1 of7



5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

12352 in the name of PAUL OHLING (perfected under Permit S-11721)
IRRIGATION OF 38.3 ACRES
JUNE 6, 1935
0.48 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.
CALAPOOIA RIVER, tributary of the WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp

125

Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances

4W WM 3 NESE 56 NOT DESCRIBED IN CERTIFICATE

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

12 S 4 W WM 3 SWNE 4.2
12.S 4W WM 3 SE NE 3.8
12 S 4 W WM 3 NE SE 5.0
12 S 4W WM 3 NWSE 25.3

TOTAL 38.3

6. The applicant has supplied information that better describes the location of the authorized
point of diversion as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances r

12 S 4W WM 3 NE SE 56
(SOUTH POD)-15 FEET SOUTH AND 680 FEET WEST
FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 3

7. Transfer Application T-13902 proposes an additional point of diversion approximately
1500 feet downstream to:

- -
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances

4W WM 3 NE NE 67
NORTH POD - 1590 FEET NORTH AND 810 FEET WEST

12 S FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 3

8. The Oregon Department of Fish and wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering
the diversion and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate fish
screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share
funds.

T-13902.djl Page 2 of7



TransferReview Criteria [OAR 690-380-4000{14}, 690-380-4010(2} and 690-380-2110(2)]

9. Water has been used within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer Application
T-13902 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

10. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13902.

11. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS §40.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

12. The proposed point of diversion diverts water from the same source of surface water as
the authorized point of diversion, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

13. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

14. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional point of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13902 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000. 1f
protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved.

If TransferApplication T-13902 is approved, thefinal orderwill include thefollowing:

1. The additionalpoint ofdiversion proposed in TransferApplication T-13902 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe waterls restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described,
and issubject to all otherconditions and limitations contained in Certificates 12352 and any
related decree.' " 'i. .'

st

3. Water right Certificate 12352 is cancelled. A new certificate willbe issued describing'that
portion ofthe right not affected by this transfer.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional point ofdiversion (North POD),
togetherwith that diverted at the original point ofdiversion (South POD), shall notexceed
the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original point ofdiversion {South POD).

5. Watershallbe acquiredfrom the same source ofsurface water as the originalpoint of
diversion.

6. Water use measurement conditions:
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a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, anothersuitable measuring device, at each
point ofdiversion (new and existing).

b. The water usershall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable_notice.

7. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install afish screening and/orby-pass device,
as appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department ofFish
and Wildlife's (ODFW} design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water
usershall obtain written approvalfrom ODFW that the required screen and/orby-pass
device meets ODFW's criteria.

Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water usermust obtain written approval
from ODFWthat the required screening and/or by-pass device was installed to the state's
criteria. The water user shallmaintain and operate thefish screen and/or by-pass device, as
appropriate, at the point ofdiversion consistent with ODFW's operational and maintenance
standards.

8. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October1, 2026. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Deportment within one year after the
deadlinefor completion ofthe change andfull beneficial use of the water.

9. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Li ion Manager, for
IV ,
Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante Luongo. Ifyou have questions aboutthe information
in this document, you may reach me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov.
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Protests

Under the provisions of 0RS 540.520(6) & (7) and 0AR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by 0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pur:sue
approval of the transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received bythe Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department'sweekly notice as prescribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person's name, address, and telephone number;

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond-to the issue may preclude consideration ofthe
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and
1

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by 0RS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing ..

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to personswho
have filed standing statements as defined under 0AR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department'sweekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:
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- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close ofthe protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with 0AR 690-002-0020 and 0AR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.
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Notice Regarding Servicemembers:Active duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. For more information contact
the Oregon State Bar at 1-800-452-8260, the Oregqn Milit_ary Department at 971-355-4420, or
the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Office through
http://legalassistance.law.af.mil._ The Oregon Military Departmentdoes not have a_toll free
number.

lf you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Patricia McCarty at 503-979-9160.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A, Salem 0R 97301-1266.
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•review your submittal as'soon as possible. · · · ·
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an acknowledgement letter statingyoursubmiittal is complete. ·

• • + • ••

lf determined to be incomplete, yoursubmission andthe accompanyingfees will be returned with
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at503-986-0801 or 503-986-0810.'
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.OWRD CustomerService Staff
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regon
TinaKotek, Governor

September 20, 2024

Received by'OWRD

SEP 26 2024

Salem, OR

WaterResourcesDepartment
North Mall Office Building
725 SummerSt NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503-986-0900

Fax503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

errs, LLc LL.S, Hkath la,l,L­
25 Pl Ae.,fat+ «el
fer, CA 4370{

SUBJECT: Water Right TransferApplication T-139O2 Your water right transferwill be ready for
issuance of the Preliminary Determination, once the Department receives payment for publication
of the newspaper notice.

Items needed before the next phase of processing...
At this time you need to:

1. submit a check in the amount of $483.08 (to cover cost of publication of the notice), made
out to the Oregon Water Resources Department.

2. write "for T-13902 NOTICE" on the front of your check, and
3. submit it with the trackingstub at the bottom of this letter.

Mail the check to 725 SummerSt. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266, no laterthan
October 20, 2024.

What happens next...
Shortly after receiving payment, the Department will issuethe Preliminary Determination, initiate
publication in theAlbany Democrat Herald newspaper, and also publish the notice on the
Department's weekly notice. Publication of the noticewill initiate a protest period duringwhich
any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the
Preliminary Determination or a standingstatement supportingthe Department's decision.

If we do not receive payment for newspaper notice by October 20, 2024, a Preliminary
Determination may be issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov if
I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Dante Luongo
TransferSpecialist
Transferand Conservation Section

X-----------------------------------------------------------------
Attached is a check in the amount of $483.08 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice for TransferT-
13902made out to OregonWater Resources Department ( orWRD)

• "for T- 13902 NOTICE" written on front of check

Applicant

Mail to: OregonWater Resources Department
725 SummerSt. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266 Caseworker: Dante Luongo



Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 503-986-0900
Fax: 503-986-0904

www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

June 23, 2023

Fidelity National Title Company ofOregon
Oregon Fidelity Salem Trust Account FSAI-1 004
500 Liberty St. SE, Ste. 200
Salem, OR 97301

Reference: Transfer T-13902

The assignment from StellmacherFamily Properties LLC to US Horticulture Farmland, LLC has been
recorded in the records ofthe WaterResources Department.

The Departments records will now show US Horticulture Farmland, LLC as the transfer holder ofrecord.

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original request is enclosed. Receipt number 140944
covering the recording fee is also enclosed.

A transfer is not a perfected water right, and has conditions and timelines thatmust be satisfied prior to a
Certificate ofWaterRight being issued. Please review the transfer to be familiarwith the conditions and
timelines contained in the transfer.

Sincerely, •

led5
Mary F. Bjork
Water Rights Program Analyst
Water Right Services Division

Enclosure: Original Request and Receipt 140944

cc: Stellmacher Family Properties, LLC - 30416 Stellmacher Dr. SW, Albany, OR 97321
US Horticulture Farmland, LLC - 5250NPalm Ave. Ste. 401, Fresno, CA 93704
Data Center, OWRD (cover letter &request)
File



STATEOF OREGON
+ WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

140944 725 SummerSt. N.E. Ste. A
RECEIPT# SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE #

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 ((ax)

CASH.

□

cveorow:f..2-/,1,A).u,Ir,±i.lapPUcTO,I
sY: Or4a' 'a£)LL,SL-Zs/ PE1Ir

r" r F•..- 'aaa#,7,,,E'
CHECK",L4] OTHER: (IDENTIFY) FSa-lo
[]et [) [roe [sn2 o]

1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT
0407 COPIES

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

0243 VSLease 0244 MuniWaterMgmt. Pian 0245 Cons. Water•

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT s

LICENSE FEE
s

$
s
$
$
$

RECORD FEE
$
$

0219
0220

0202
0204

EXAM FEE
$
$
$

EXAM FEE

$

GROUND WATER

MISCELLANEOUS

COPY& TAPE FEES

RESEARCH FEES

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR0218

0203
0201

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSIONOFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

SURFACEWATER

0407

0410

02G or oe»mnr /[5ij0-­
[0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) -------------~~---

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LUCNUMBER

0233

0231

POWER LICENSEFEE (FWNWRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDROAPPLICATION

I IIs1-------l
I IIs~----~

[@

TREASURY OTHER/ROX
FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II _

DESCRIPTION _

RECEIPT: 140944
Distribution -- White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Flsc-al. Bluo Copy- File, Bull Copy - Fiscal



Request forAssignment
OREGON OregonWater Resources Department

725SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

(503) 986-0900
WATERRESOURCES yyoregon.gov[ourd
DEPARTMENT

Ifthe Department determines that the application is incomplete, fees have not been paid, orthe required documents
are not acceptable, the application and all fees submittedwill be returned to the applicant.

Ifformultiple rights, a separateform and feefor each right will be required.

Stellmacher Family Properties LLC
(Name of Current Holder of Record)
30416 Stellmacher Dr. SW
(MailingAddress)

Albany OR 97321
([_ity) (State) {Zip)

(541)979-7102
(Phone #)

□

□

hereby assign all myInterest In and to theentire application/permit/transfer order/limited license/groundwater
statement; (example, sold all the land authorized undertheright)

hereby assign all my interest in and to a portion ofapplication/permit/transfer order/limited
license/groundwaterstatement; (You must include a map showing the portion of the
application/permit/transfer order/limited license/groundwater statement to be assigned. Example, sold a
portion ofthe land authorized underthe right)

hereby assign a portion ofmy interest in and to the entire application/permit/transferorder/limited
license/groundwater statement; (example, adding an additional person)

Application# ~· Permit# ...,· Transfer Order T-13902

Limited License# ~· GroundwaterStatement#

asfiled in theoffice oftheWater Resources Director, to:
US Horticulture Farmland, LLC
(Name ofNew Owner)
5250 N PalmAve., Suite 401
(MailingAddress)

Fresno
(city)

CA 93704
(State) {Zip)

(559) 369-6708
(Phone#)

Failure to provide anyofthe required information will result In tlte return ofyourapplication.

RECEIVED
JUN 2 0 2023

O/RD

The completed "Request forAssignment"
form must be submitted to the Department
alongwith the recording fee of$120.

RequestforAssignment

This certifies assignment and record change at
Oregon Water Resources Department effective
8.00 a.m. on date of receipt at Salem, Oregon. I
Fee receipt ##, Lo39/
For Director by Mary F. Bjork. Program Analyst In
Water Rights Division. f-7crl3, i --

(Day)
Witness my hand thls day of __,

Note: If thereare other owners ofthe property described in the app!Jcation, permit, transfer order, limited license,
orgroundwaterstatement,you mustprovidea listofallother owners' names andmailing addressesand
attach it to this form.Writethe Initials (first letters) ofyourfirstand last names at the spot indicated below_.

_.Y___ t hereby certify that I have notified all otherowners ofthe property described in this application, permit,
transfer order, limited license, orgroundwaterstatement ofthis RequestofAssignment.

Last updated:July20, 2021

p lies a o«aiota taa

J



++· REAL ESTATE CLOSING ""

Buyer/Borrower: US Horticulture Farmland, LLC, a Delaware limited liabili ty company
Seller: Stellmacher Family Properties, LLC, an Oregon limited liabili ty company

Lender:
Property: 33767 Oakville Road SW/Albany

Sett lement Date: June 14, 2023
Disbursement Date: June 14, 2023

CheckAmount: $120.00
Pay To: Oregon Water Resources Department

For: Water Rights Assignment - T-13902
Water Rights Assignment - T-13902 (H.05) $120.00

504019406

Closer/Responsible Party: Tara Riesterer
Printed By: Tara Riesterer

Order Number: 60222301206



6/12/23, 12.02 PM Business Registry Business Name Search

New Search

Business Registry Business Name Search

Business Entity Data 06-12-2023
12:02

Registry Nbr Entity Entity Jurisdiction Registry Date Next Renewal Renewal Due?Type Status Date
734938-85 DLLC ACT OREGON 02-08-2000 02-08-2024

Entity Name STELLMACHERFAMILYPROPERTIES LLC
Foreign Name

RECEIVED
JUN 2 0 2023

AssociatedNamesNewSearch nr

PRINCIPALPLACE OF ML

Type PPB BUSINESS
Addr 1 30576 STELLMACHERDR SW
Addr 2
csz lALBANY [OR B7321 I I Country IUNITED STATES OFAMERICA

Please click hereforgeneral information about registered agents and service ofprocess.

Type AGT REGISTEREDAGENT Start Date 07-24- Resign Date2015
Of 200067-14lEVASHEVSKI ELLIOTTPCRecord I

Addr 1 100 CALAPOOLAST SW
Addr 2
csz ALBANY [OR B7321 I I country !UNITED STATES OFAMERICA

Type
Addr 1
Addr 2
csz OR 7321 Country TED STATES OFAMERICA

Type MGR/MANAGER I I Resign Date I
Name WILLIAM I !STELLMACHER I I
Addr 1 30416 STELLMACHERDRSW
Addr 2
csz ALBANY [OR p7321 I I country [UNITED STATES OFAMERICA

Type MGR]MANAGER I I Resign Date I
BARBARA I !STELLMACHER I I ['

Name
Addr 1 30416 STELLMACHERDRSW
Addr 2
csz ALBANY [OR 7321 I I country [UNITED STATES OFAMERICA

https://egov.sos.stale.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_detl?p_be_rsn=19033&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_prfnt=TRUE 1/3



Exhibit "A" - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL I:
Beginn ing ata point which isWest 1182 feetdistantfrom theNortheast comer of the Donation Land Claim of
William D. Rexford, known on the Plats and Surveys ofthe UnitedStates as Nolffica!ion No. 1098 andClaim No.
56 inTownship 12South, Range4WestoftheWillamette Meridian; thence Weston and along the North
boundary lineol said claima distance of 554 feet; thence South70" Easta distance of242 f0et; thenceEast 137
feet; thenceNorth 65"42' Easta distance of207 feat to tho Placo ol Boginning.

ALSO:
Thatpartof the following described real propertylying Wast of the center fine ofthe Ca!apooia Rive r.

Beginning in the centerofa CountyRoad on the South boundary fine ofand Easl45.09 chains distant from the
Southwest comer ofthe Donation LandClaim ofThomas L AndEM"SOn,NoUficalion No. 1923. ClaimNo. 67 In
Township 12 South,Range 4West oftheWilametleMeridian; thenceNorth 39" 23' Eastalong the center of said
County Road 13.65 chains; !hence North28 45' East along the centerof said County Road 13.85 chains; thence
North 28" 45 Eastalong thecenter ofsaidCounty Road 10.15 chalnsto a pointwhich South 11"West 17.36
chainsdistantfrom the North boundary line ofsaid Donation LandClaim; thence East30.74 chainsto the Eastern
boundary line ofsaid Donation LandClaim; thenceSouth 11•West 19:49 chains along theEastern boundary line
ofsaid Donation Land Claim totheSoutheastcomer thereof; thenceWast along the Southambounda.Jy line of
said Donation Land Claim40.16 chains to thePlacefBeginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion !hereofconveyed by HiramH. Eastman and Honrietta Eastman to Heike
Ohling by deed recorded at Page 634,Volume 132, Doed Records, as follows:

Beginning in the·center of theCountyRoad on theSouth boundary line of; and East45.09 chainsdistan t from the
Southwestcomer or Iha Donation Land Claim ofThomas I.Anderson ,Noliflcatlon No. 1923 Claim No. 67, in
Township 12South, Range 4 West of theWillamette Meridian, LinnCountyOregan; thence North 39" 23' Ea,st
along the centerof theCountyRoad, a distance of 16.7 feet; thence South 67' 46' Easta distance 0( 346 feet to
the South Boundalyfine ofsaid Claim No. 67; henceWeston and along the South boundary line of said Claim
No. 67 a distance of428feet to the Place orBeginning.

PARCELU:

Beglnnlog Northag• 42'East 34.915 chainsfrom theNorthwest comer of_theWilliam D. Rexford Donation Land
Claim No. 56 inTownship 12 South, Rango 4 West oftheWillamette Meridian, Linn County, Oregon. said
beginning pointbeing the intersectionor Iha Westerly nne·ortho oregon ElectricRailwayCo. rightof wayand Iha
Noth Iine ofsaid Claim No. 56; thenceNorth89" 42' East lo'tha easterly line or sald rightofway and theTrue
PointofBeginning ofthe h8f'8in dasoribadtrac1 ofland; thence South 01" 25'Westalong the Easterly line ofsaid
r!ght ofway 11.31 chains; thence South 88° 35East 50 feet; thencoS0uh01 25'Westaloog &aid East llneof
said rightofway 22.62 chains; thence North8835West 50foot, thence Sooth 01· 25'Westalong the said East
tine of rightofwaya distance of 192.5Jeetto the pointwhich Is East 35.15 chainsdistantand North 01• 25' East
2,947.7B feet distantfromthe South west comerofsaid 'Claim No. 56; thence South 80" 18 Easta distance of
661.0 feet; thence North 11" 26' Easta distanceof376.0 feet; thence South SO-Easta dlslance 0f814.60 feet;
thence South15" 15East21.00 chains to the rightbankoftheCalapooiaRiver; thencedownhe rightbank of
said river lo the East boundary line or salp Claim No. 56 thence North along the Eastline ofsaid Claim 20.17
chainsto a point on the right bank ofsaldRiver, thencedown tho right bankofsaid riverto thoNorth line ol said
Claim No. 56; thenceWestalong theNorth line ofsald Claim 4.32chains to a pointwhich isWest1182.1 feet
from theNortheast corner of said ClaimNo. 56; thence South 65"42West 207 feet; thenceWest 137 feet;
thence North70'West242 feetto thoNorth lineofsald ClaimNo. 55; thenceWest67 Iinks; thence North6T7'46'
West346 feet to the center ctaCountyRoad; thence South 39"23Westa!009 thecenter of said road 167 feet to
a point onIheNorth line ofand East 45.7 9 chains dislBnce f r omthe Northwest c ornerof said Clam No. 56;
thenceWest totheTruePointerBeginning.
ALSO EXCEPTINGTHEREFROMTHEFOLLOWING PARCELS:

Beginning on the East line of the Oregon 8ectric Rallroad rlghtofway2319.9feetEastand 2947.7B feet North

-2­ RECEIVED
JUN 20 2023

OWRD



01•25Eastof theSouthwestcorneror IhaWillam D. Rexford DonationLand Clalm No. 56; bhoncoNorth 01• -;s
East 192.5 feet; thence South8835 East50 feet; (hence North 01• 25'East 183.59 feet, thence South0 00'
East677.0 feet; thence South11"26'West 376 feat; !hence Northao• 18'West681.0feetto the Pointof
Beginning.

ALSO EXCEPTING:
Beginning at a point 4166.86 feelEastand2161.38 feetNorth of Iha Southwestcornatoftald WilliamD. Rayford
ClaimNo. 56 inTownship 12South, Range 4Westofhe Willamette Meridian; thenceSouth85° 38East108.1
feet thenceSouth 16° 19 East270 feetto the rightbankof the Calapooia River; thence South 21"4' West along
saidBank 180.4feot thenceNorth 15' 15West 451.6foot to the PointofBeginning.

ALSO EXCEPTING all \hat portion in the Northwestcornerofthe foregoing described propertywhich lies North
andWestof theCountyRoad.

Al.SOEXCEPTINGTHEREFROM:
Beginning at a point In the center of Iha County Road which point is on the North line of tho Wiliam D. Rexford
Donation Land Claim No. 56, Township 12 South, Range 4 West of Iha Willamette Base and Meridian, Linn
County, Oregon, and 45.79 chains East or the Northwest comer ofsaid claim; thence North 39"03'East along the
centerof said road, 80.60 feet; thoncoSouth 50 5T Easl,perpendlcularto the canterofsaid road. 30 feetlo a 5/8
Inch iron rod; thence South 01 55 20West, 37.02 feet ID a 518 Inch Iron rod; thence South 55" O7 02 East,
91.07 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thencoSouth 30" 4220"West, 191.85 feet to a 518 inch Iron rod; lhonce South
60 53' 30' West; 383..22 feat to a 5/8 inch Iron rod on the Soulheaslerfy right of Wirf line of said road; thence
North so· 46' West, 30 feet to the center of said road; thence North 39 14' East, 487.73 foot to the Point of
Beginning.

TaxAccountNo.: 226478

-3­
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. .
WATBR llBSOUltCBS . .
DEPARTMENT

RECEIVE­
JUN 2 0 20L.:i .

OWRD

DateReceived(~ate StampHere)"

: OWRD Oyer...the--Counter Submission Receipt
• \ • • • I

AmotetNamea.Address kl mnahe fir',opuio LL
- o4I:klkl r so Ala., er 4732. . . . (

Trarys~cti~n Type:,....__R-s~<-'...,.9=nftl........,«i:~· .....f: ----,- _
Fees Receiyei:i: $_· __.{_._Z-'-'lJ _,_ _

. D C~sh ~ Check; Check~o. 5(2l/o / 9'-!()(p · -- ..
Nemet6i on ch«de . lily lla±oil [he oayf

Thank youforyour submission. OregonWater Resources Depart.111ent (Depari:rmrnt} staffwm · . rJ(t_yori
reviewyour submittal.as soon as possible. · . . . '

.. , ' ' .
Ifyour ~ubmission is determinedto be· complete, you will receive a,receipt for the fees paid and
an acknowledgement letter statingyour sub'niltta! Is complete. . ·

. ·. ·,. . . . .
Ifdetermined tobe incomplete, your submission and the accompanyingfees willbe returnedwith
. an explanation ofd_efipiencies thatmustbe addressed In orderforthe submittal to be accepted. .

Ifyou have anyquestions, please feel free to contacfthe Department's Customer Service staff
at 503-986-0801or 503-986-0810. · . . · . · . - · _. · ·. .

. .
· Sincerely,

. . OWRD Custom~r ServiceStaff

suasissto re«sea»r. [fl-ft
. (NameofOWRD staffl.

Instructions for OWRD staff:. . . . ,.,
• Completethis Sl;Jbmlsslc;m Receipt andmaketwo (2) copies. Pla.ce one :copywith the che~k/cash;·end piece

the other copy with the submission (I.e., the appllcat/an orotherdocument). '

• Date-stamp all pages. (NOTE: Do notstampcheck.)
• Givethis arlglnal submission Receiptto theappllcant.

. . . '\ .
• Record Submlssion Receipt Information on the "RECEIVEDOVER Tf{E CO,UNTER" log sheet,

• , • • • I

. • Fold and put one copy ofthe Submnlsson Recelptwith check/cash lnto the Safe~lo~. Placethe other copy of
theSubmission ·RGcelpt-wlth ,submission (appflcai'fon/atherdocument) In thefop drawerpf filing cabinet ·



. .

VIATBR ll'ESOUllCllS . . .
J;>l3PAll'l'_M~NT

I

RECEIVED..
JUN 2 ·o..2Ql'._j .

OWRD

Date Received (DateStamp Here)'

: ·.·.OWRD Over~the-Co_unt~r Submission R.ece·ipt. ·. -~ . . . '

AttnNames) a. Aaares. klmachefa±lg,lo@ueo L
: o4tuMllkl tr sto la., er' 47324.
: . . . . I .

TransactionType:[($4nit..
Fees Recei~ed: $_· _f~Z_'J}_. -~---

. D C~sh . ¥iCheck: ·. Check ~o. cfoL/.0I CJ 't'trk . . . . .
'' eeti ones . £dlby lalonal fk. (Geo«yf

_Thank you·for your submission. Oregon,Water Resources Department (Department) staffwlii . . a(t.yori
review your submi1:t:al :as s_oon ·as P?s~ible. · . . . . '

.,. f • ., •

Ifyour ~ubmis~lon is de~errriin.ed to be{complete, you will receive a,receipt forthe fees paid antj
an acknowledgement letterstatingyour suhrriittal Is complete. . ·. •, ..,. . . . . . '

Ifdetermined tohe incomplete,your submission andthe accompanyingfees willbe returned with
. an explanation of. defipiencies thatmustbe addr.essed in orderforthe submittal to l:}e a_cuepted. ·.. . .

Ifyou have anyquestions, please feel free to contactthe Department's CustomerService staff
at 503-986-0801 or503-986-0810.' . · . . . · _ . . . . . · . ,• ... .
. . .

· Sincerely, .
OWRD CustomierService staff

saintsston rec«ave »r.. [fl-[Bf
. _ .. (Name ofOWRDstaffl

. ,

Jnstractions for OWRD staff: .
• . • • r,

• Complete thls s1;1bmlsslc;m Rec~lpt andmaketwo (2) copies. Pia.ca one:copywith the che~k/cash;·end piace
the other copywiththe submlsslon (I.e., the app/lcat/on orother document).
Dato-stamp allpages. (NOTE: Do notstamp check.)

• Givethis original submission Receipttotheapplicant.
. . . ....

• Rec_prd Submls~lon ~ecelpt lnforma~lon onthe "REt;EIVED.OVER TH_£cqUNT£Ft log sheet.. . . ..
. • Fold and put'. one copy ofthe Subrrilsslon Receiptwith check/cash intp the Safe slot, Placethe other copy of

theSubmission ·R6lcelptwlth .submission (appllcatlon/other document} rn thefon drawP.r nffllind l":.liin..+· · -----



regon
KateBrow, Goveror

February 7, 2022

STELLMACHER FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC
30416 STELLMACHER DR SW
ALBANY, OR 97321

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13902

On January 28, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1360.00. Our receipt number 137370 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine if a fish screen is needed.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new
point of diversion until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #2, Lanaya F. Blakely (via email)
William E. McGill, Agent
Linn County

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) ~

begins as soon as an order is issued

+ approving the changes. If-the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

Inchoate state.
Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate -

• i
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes. II

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial II
(30-day Comment Period} use under terms and conditions of the

II
I

i order by the deadline or request an I

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

i¥
1,

Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to
WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an II
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the II

IIlands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a II

i new certificate. However, if any II
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination oortion of the right is forfeited.

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days r

.. ..
An order may be issued, grantingi an extension of time for

Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
I•• r

Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete benefidal use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for II

l ¥ • submissi9n of the Claim .

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests k
Rooiued Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

Iniurv the Claim, determines whether proofkl has been made and if so, issues a new
ISWR Agency » Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred . II

.
r



INVOICE #
,.. 725 SummerSL N.E. Ste. A

SALEM, 0R 97301-4172
(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF O'REGON 1
~

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT#_ 137370

C::I?fIDJ□E-R:-(1-DE-NT-IFY_) _
CASH:

□

RECEIVEDFROM:hilliii_2ii4Vila"=-­
BY:

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

0407 COPIES

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

0243 I/S Lease 0244 MuniWaler Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Oon_s. Water

42i70
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY& TAPE FEES
0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:
0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUNDWATER

0205 TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILLCONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

{0l40

EXAMFEE
$
$

s l0.0
EXAMFEE

$

0202
0204

0219
0220

RECORDFEE
$
$

LICENSEFEE
s
$ -

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

[0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTART FEE
MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ------=----------"'---'=----

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)
HYDRO LICENSEFEE (FW/WRD)

HYDROAPPLICATION

I 0607 TF.IEASl!JF.1¥
0233
0231

0467 HYDROACTIVITY LIC NUMBER

HI[?I
[s

TREASURY OTHER/ROX

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR t
DESCRIPTION _ [s

.,137370 ./8Zjs4,
Distribution -White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Blue Copy - FIio, ll!!Jl,Copy - Fiscal



Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5 -Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask forTransfer Section.

JAN 2 8 2022

OWRD

lZI
3
(J 5w

Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.
Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: Cert. 12352

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

D [ZIN/A Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

[ZI D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all ofthe following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

D [ZIN/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

[] [] N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = NotApplicable)

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

{ForStaff Use Only}
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON{S):
Application fee notenclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete

Land Use Form notenclosed or incomplete Evidence ofUse Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required Part__ is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff: 503- Date:__J__J__

Revseo 7nd-"semanemnannnaeon»om-maser,-=-I
13902

TACS



RECEIVED
Part 2 of 5 -TransferApplication Map

'

JAN 2 8 2022

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below ar]8[}f}
Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

1 JA Certified Water Right Examiner {CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.
If more than three waterrights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.
The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30x 30
inches. For30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessormap if the scale is not smallerthan 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

[g) Majorwaterdelivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

[] Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

0 [g) N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

[Zl Existing point(s) of diversion orwell(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

[g] 0 N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion orwell(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearlywith distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit afterthe decimal (example -42°32'15.S"} or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example -42.53764°).

Revised7/1/2021 Permanent TransferApplication Form - Page 2 of 9 13902 TACS



Part 3 of5-Fee Worksheet

ED
022

D

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER(except Substitution) a

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360
Types of change proposed: ;uEl V
0 Place of Use [] character of Use ~ Point of Diversion/Appropriation

·[
I JAN 28 2

Number of above boxes checked= 1(2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) f only one change, this will be 0 ,OWF2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
Number of water rights included in transfer 1 {3a}
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) Ifonly one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
[

Qo: enterO [Jves enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed (A4a) I
I
I

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? I
!ZJ No: enter 0 D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 {4b} I

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character-of use? ­
!ZJ No: enter 0 on line S
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): {Sa}

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb}
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

(Sc} and multiply
[

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: l

s Sc by $410, then enter on line S )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 1,360

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board I

I
(OWEB) under 0RS 541.932? l'

[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and I I
I

wildlife habitat? I I

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » I
I

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $1,360
Example for line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 fs +100 ac); then multiply by the number
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included in the transfer. (In this example, blonk Sa would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. 8/onk Sb would be O and line 5 would then also become O).

, FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION
- -

-

Base Fee (includes change to one well)
-

1 1 $990.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b} Ifonly one well this will be O I

II

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) 2 -

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 3 of 9 13902 TACS



Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME --I PH0NE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Stellmacher Family Properties LLC

I
(541) 979-7102

ADDRESS FAX NO.
30576 Stellmacher Dr. SW

I
CITY I STATE I ZIP E-MAIL
Albany OR 97321 billbarbstellmacher@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.
"

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME
~I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

Will McGill Surveying LLC (503) 931-0210 (503) 510-3026
ADDRESS FAX NO.
15333 Pletzer Rd, SE
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Turner OR 97392 willmcgill.surveying@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

-

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your ownwords what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, andwhy:
It is proposed to authorize the North POD as on additional point ofdiversionfor cert. 12352.
Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1",

Check One Box
cg] By signing this application, I understand that, upon receiptofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Departmentapproval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-40105);OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the rightIs in the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor;OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documenta~ECEIVED

JAN 2 8-2022

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 4 of9 13902 TACS



By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper Is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Albany, Democrat-Herald.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer i,
located?] Yes [Jo' OWRD
IfNO, include signatures ofall deededlandowners (andmailingand/ore-mail addressesif different than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent (andmailing and/ore-mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.
Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

rgJ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

0 The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

0 Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D Yes ~ No

If YES, and you know who the new landownerwill be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/yRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be Issued In the name of: 0 Applicant O Receiving landowner

JAN 2 82022

Revised7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 9 13902 TACS



0 Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.}
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

CITY STATE I ZIP

­
D Check here ifwater for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other

contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRBS

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Linn County 300 SW4 Ave.
cI STATE I ZIP
Albany OR 97321

~ To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
/ corporation, ortribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME

CITY

ADDRESS

STATE ZIP

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 6 of9 13902 TACS



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

OWRD

. .
JAN 2 4 2022

CERTIFICATE # 12352

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, orto add additional rows to tableswithin the form.

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 1.09 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 20 HP centrifugal pump deliverswater through
buried PVC mainline to fields and is applied bydrip orwheel lines.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

- ~ -

I I l Tax '

POD/POA ls this POD/POA If P0A, 0WR0 I II tot, Measured DistancesAuthorized on Well Log ID# I

I!
Nameor DLC (from a reaognlzedthe Certificate or {orWell ID I Twp [ Rng Sec ¼¼ QI"Number is it Proposed] Tag#L-) I survey corner)

I I
I ] Govt Ii

l - - . Lot g·-- "'- - - ·- - --
North POD

0 Authorized
12 s 4 w 3 NE NE 67 1590' N and 810' W from

[Proposed theEcornerof sec. 3

South POD
cg) Authorized

12 s 4 w 3 NE SE 56 15' S and 680' W from the
[]Proposed E cornerof sec. 3

0 Authorized
0 Proposed
0 Authorized

I
I

!
[]Proposed I

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

[] ace of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] characterof Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APO) [] substitution (SUB)

D Surface Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entirewater right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

i:gJ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 7 of9 13902 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 12352
List the change proposed for the acreage in each %• If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of thewater right thatwill be changed. Changes {see are made. -

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type of USE POA(s) (name Priority previous I Gvt { New Typeof

POA(s) to Priority
Twp Rng Sec X Tax Lo Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ hTax Lot Lotor Acres

USE
be used Date

DLC Certificate or number Date DLC (from
from Table 1) ] Table 1)- 2 --I I ~ r p -

12 s 4 w 3 NE SE 1000 56 5.0 Irrigation South POD 1935 APOD 12 s 4 w 3 NE SE 1000 56 5.0 Irrigation
North POD) 1935South POD

12 s 4 w 3 NW SE 1000 56 25.3 Irrigation South POD 1935 APOD 12 s 4 w 3 NW SE 1000 56 25.3 Irrigation North POD) 1935South POD

12 s 4 w 3 SW NE 1000 56 4.2 Irrigation South POD 1935 APOD 12 s 4 w 3 SW NE 1000 56 4.2 Irrigation
North POD]

1935South POD

12 s 4 w 3 SE NE 1000 56 3.8 Irrigation South POD 1935 APOD 12 s 4 w 3 SE NE 1000 56 3.8 Irrigation North POD] 1935South POD

,_

TOTALACRES: 38.3 ~ TOTALACRES: 38.3

Additional remarks:--~

Revised7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page8 of9 TACS
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Certificate # 12352
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yves []No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:__~

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface water primary Certificate#__.....

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate#

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

[] we log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

0 Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposedor Iswell Itan existing Perforated Staticwater Source Well -specific
Authorized already well: Totalwell Casing Casing Seal orscreened level of

aquifer rate (cfsor
POA built?

OWRDWell depth Diameter
Intervals depth(s) intervals completed (sand, gravel, gpm). Ifless

Nameor (Yes orNo)
IDTag No. (feet) (intervals) (In feet) ' well basalt, etc.) than full rate

Number L- ii
(in feet) ofwaterright

OWRD

RECEIVED

JAN 2\8 2022

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 9 13902 TACS



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon
ss

County of LINN)

I, WILLIAM STELLMACHER, in my capacity as OWNER.

mailing address 30576 STELLMACHER DR. SW, ALBANY, OR 97321

telephone number (541)979-7102, beingfirst duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of thewater right is based on {check one):

RECEIVED
JAN 2 8 2022

OWRD

[] Personal observation [] Professionalexpertise

2. I attestthat:

] waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 12352; OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:
I Gov't Lot Acres

-

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ or DLC (ifapplicable)- r

-

-

OR

[] confirming Certificate# has been issuedwithin the past five years; OR

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610{2) is attached.

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years forCertificate#__(For Historic POD/POATransfers)

Revised 7/1/2021

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2
13902
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OWRD

RECEIVED

Date

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this > day of _J«.

,2{aan
Signature of Affia

3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

OFFICIAL STAMP
GRANT MCGILL

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 993314

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESNOVEMBER 13, 2023

t>»
Notary Public for Oregon

wr corrosion ones_I!'3_7"??

pg ­
'Supporting Documents l Examples

-

D Copy ofa water rightcertificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water rightcertificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
rightcertificate) -

D Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or

Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreementrecords ofother water suppliers •
• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

rgJ Aerial photos containing sufficientdetail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve differentareas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

Ifthe photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last5 years

13902
Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence ofUse Affidavit- Page 2 of 2 TACS



Land Use
Information Form

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

RECEIVED
JAN 2 8 2022

OWRD

RECEIVED

0EC 16 2021

OW/RD

OREGONga Oregon WaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

In order foryourapplication to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
yourwater right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received byWRD without the Land Use
Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be
approved without land use approval.

This form Is NOT required if:

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permitamendment, or ground
water registration modification, and fill ofthe following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification ofstructures, including but not limited to water

divers\on, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying forormodifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated bythe Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form,
please contact the WRD's CustomerService Group at 503-986-0801.

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form- Page l of 3 13902 WR/FS



Land Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): Stellmacher Family Properties LLC

Mailing Address: 30576 Stellmacher Dr. SW

OREGONg=
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem,Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD REOEIVf=D

0E; 16 2021

ORD
City: Albany State:OR Zip code: 97321 Dayt ime Phone: (541) 979-7102

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may subst itute exist ing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

-

Township Range Sect ion X Tax Lot II Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

12S 4W 3 NENE 1000 EFU E] iered 0 Conveyed 0 Used farming
-

125 4W 3 SENE 1000 EFU 0 Diverted [] conveyed ]used farming
SWNE II

NWSE I

NESE

0 Diverted [conveyed D used-- -- -- -- -- -- --
0 Diverted 0 Conveyed (Jused-- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

I Linn County

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type ofapplication to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
[Pert to Use or Store water [] water Right Transfer [PermitAmendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
0 Limited Water Use License []Alocation ofConserved water []xchange ofWater

OWRD

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond D Ground Water [8J Surface Water (name) Calapooia River

Estimated quantity ofwater needed: 95.75 0 cubic feet per second []gallons per minute [] acre-feet

Intended use of water: (811rrlgation

0 Municipal

Briefly describe:

0 Commercial O Industrial

0 Quasi-Municipal [] instream

0 Domestic for household(s)

0 Other

ft is proposed to do a historic change in POD to make the used North POD an APOD to the authorized South
POD under Certificate 12352.

______, _
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom ofthe next page and Include It with the application flied with the Water Resources

Department.

See bottom of Page 3. ➔

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2of 3 13902 WR/FS



For Local Government Use Only 0EC 16 2021

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project'will...2MNR
entirely within the city limits. In thatcase, only the city planning agency mustcomplete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outrightor are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): LC.,c_ Ci/~r. 3\ D(0) {_1)

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) Involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) Ifapprovals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use ApprovalNeeded
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use

permits, etc.)

Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies &
Ordinance Section References

[obtained
0 Denied

[] obtained
0Dented

[obtained
0 Denied

□Obtained
0Denied

[] Obtained
0Denied

land-Use Approval:

0Being Pursued
[Not Being Pursued

D BeingPursued
D Not Being Pursued

0 Being Pursued
0 Not BeingPursued

0Being Pursued
0Not BeingPursued

0 Being Pursued
0NolBeing Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

neeh]lu4sqf\,me' lnning ~4a4pc
woreya{5(2mo«gua,2-e.one.L>),l31

Government Entity:---~-' _Y)_._l'{"\--'-__...,.0....A)-=-_..\ .,_.,l/V\._._._.3Y).__-1--------------------­

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt belowand return itto the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form orWRDmay presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater Is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name: _

City or County: Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3

13902
WR/FS



12/1/21, 1:35 PM

New Search

Business Registry Business Name Search

Business Registry Business Name Search

Business Entity Data 12-01-2021
13:35

Entity Next Renewal
-

Registry Nbr Entity Jurisdiction Registry Date Renewal Due?
Tyne Status Date

734938-85 DLLC ACT OREGON 02-08-2000 02-08-2022
Entity Name STELLMACHERFAMILYPROPERTIES LLC

­

Foreign Name IE-TEIVEL' yLrrnyr;jllle
too le

New Search

Type PB RINCIPAL PLACE OF
USINESS

AssociatedNames WRD
0EC 16 2021

Addr 1 {30416 STELLMACHERDR SW
Addr 2
csz ALBANY OR 97321 Country TED STATES OFAMERICA

Please click here.forgeneral information about registered agents and service ofprocess.
Type AGT [REGISTEREDAGENT I Start Date 07-24-2015/ Resign Date I

Of Record 200067-14 IEVASHEVSKI ELLIOTTPC
Addrl 100 CALAPOOIAST SW
Addr 2
csz ALBANY [OR [97321 I I country !UNITED STATES OFAMERICA

Type MALIMAILINGADDRESS I I
Addr 1 PO BOX 983
Addr 2
csz ALBANY [OR [97321 I I country [UNITED STATES OFAMERICA

Type MGR!MANAGER I T Resign Date I
Name WILLIAM I !STELLMACHER I I
Addr 1 30416 STELLMACHERDR SW
Addr 2
csz IALBANY [OR 97321 I I country UNITEDSTATES OFAMERICA

Type MGRjMANAGER I I Resign Date I
Name BARBARA I !STELLMACHER I I
Addr 1 30416 STELLMACHERDR SW
Addr 2
csz ALBANY OR [97321 I I country !UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

New Search Name History
Business Entity Name Name Name Start Date End DateType Status

STELLMACHERFAMILYPROPERTIES LLC EN CUR 02-08-2000

egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_dell?p_be_rsn=19033&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_print=TRUE
13902
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RECEIVED
JAN 48 2022

RECEIVED

DEC l ·6 2021
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Transfer Application
Certificate 12352 - Stellmacher

13902

2,000 Feet500 1,000

,D WATER RIGHr~

3068o "Ci ~~

l.€22.g
WILLIAM E. McGILL

MAY3, 2011
8'1';. ~Aror onGO

EXPIRES: / 2 - ,3 / - 202-2

0Legend
~ Cert. 12352 Transfer ..,_., Mainline

~ Cert. 12352 No Change ~ = =: DLC

D Tax Lot 1000

\~MCGILL SURVEYING LLC



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

POA APOA

PODPOU

USE

Certificate#
Howmanyrights ta beTransferred?

Transfer #r- (&3)2

Surface to
Ground

Supplemental
to Primary

GovAction

SubstitutionType ofChange(s)

Calculated Fee:
/366 c

Checkedby

Check the Certificate(s} in WRIS

Additional Observations:----~'--------------~---~--'----'----------t

If OKand complete, check box to the left; ifNOT, fill in.

~1. Is appiicant information complete?Have all applicants listed at the top ofthe page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing?--------------------'---

(9-- 2~ D~·es appli~ant indicate the place of use is inQr nearan irrigation district? Is a Form D included?k:tN/A.
Name ofthe district:

[:r3. Part 5 ofapplication, has the applicant(s) completed the entire,_page and does the information match
thedescription ofthe explanation ofthe reasons for transfer on Part 4 ofthe application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent?-----------------------

[]4.ts there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application?
If no, arethe criteria of 0AR 690-380-3220 formore than oneWR met? Yes orNo
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

~Formultiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 22
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2?-------'------

~ ls the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? D Yes D No

y 7. If a change in point ofappropriation (POA), have the well logs been included? ~N/A.

,.,OZI: s: If a change in place of u~OU) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplemental Form U? ~ N/A.

d_9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should bereturned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicantor agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken:Jo,Date:7t=5

Revised 7/14/2021



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist
~

:·; · FEEWORKSHEETforPERMANENTTRANSFER(exceptsubs«ttutit@n) • 4
" ' at :

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to onewater right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360
Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use
[]character of Use

ID Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked= (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) only one change, this will be 0.

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) . 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer. (32a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b)ffonlyone water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » ) » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0
Do you propose to addor change a well, change from a surface water POD to a

well, or Substitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?
I

[]No: enter0 »» » »»» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

[]Yes = $480 (4a)
If YES: enter the number of wells being proposed: (Ab) I

Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = {4c) Ifonly one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (Ad)

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter_0 on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

[]Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below): (5a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb)
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 oh line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )), )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0

Is this transfer:
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed I

Enhancement Board (OWEB} under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » » ))

7 , If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8

Revised 7/14/2021



12/1/21, 1:35 PM Business Registry Business NameSearch

NewSearch

Business Registry Business Name Search

Business Entity Data 12-01-2021
13:35

Registry Nbr Entity Entity. Jurisdiction Registry Date Next Renewal Renewal Due?Type Status Date
734938-85 DLLC ACT OREGON 02-08-2000 02-08-2022

Entity Name STELLMACHERFAMILY PROPERTIES LLC -

Foreign Name l#ti:?VEL' tty:rrpyyyl
t he i i.i

NeSearch

Type PPB

AssociatedNames

JAN 28 2022

WRD
0E, 16 2021

Addr 1 30416 STELLMACHERDRSW
Addr 2
csz BANY OR 97321 Country TED STATES OF AMERICA

Please click herefor general information about registered agents and service ofprocess.
Type AGT REGISTERED AGENT I Start Date 07-24-2015] Resign Date I

Of Record 200067-14 IEVASHEVSKI ELLIOTTPC
Addr 1 100 CALAPOOIA ST SW
Addr2
csz [ALBANY [OR B97321 I I country [UNITED STATES OFAMERICA-

Type MALIMAILING ADDRESS I I
Addr1 IPO BOX 983
Addr 2
csz [ALBANY [OR [97321 I I Country !UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Type IMGRMMANAGER I I Resign Date I
Name WILLIAM I ISTELLMACHER I I
Addr 1 30416 STELLMACHERDR SW
Addr 2
csz ALBANY [OR [97321 I I country !UNITED STATES- OFAMERICA

Type IMGRMMANAGER I I Resign Date I
Name BARBARA I !STELLMACHER I I
Addr 1 30416 STELLMACHERDRSW
Addr2
csz ALBANY [OR p97321 I I country !UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

New Search Name History
Business Entity Name Name Name Start Date End DateType Status

STELLMACHERFAMILY PROPERTIES LLC EN CUR 02-08-2000

egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_wob_namo_srch_Jnq.show_doll7p_bo_rsn+19033&p_srco=BR_INQ&p_print=TRUE
13902
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